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FI ONNITTELUT  
FITNORD GO W5 
KÄVELYMATON  
HANKINNASTA!

TURVALLISUUTESI VUOKSI, LUETHAN TÄMÄN KÄYTTÖOHJEEN 
HUOLELLISESTI ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ.

VASTUUVAPAUSLAUSEKE

Kaikki oikeudet pidätetään. Tuote ja käyttöopas saattavat muuttua. Käyttöopas saattaa sisältää 
käännösvirheitä. Teknisiä tietoja saatetaan muuttaa ilman eri ilmoitusta. Maahantuoja ei vastaa käyttöohjeiden 
vastaisesta käytöstä aiheutuvista vahingoista.

VALMISTAJAN VAKUUTUS

FitNord vakuuttaa tuotteen täyttävän konedirektiivin 2006/42/EY ja standardien EN 957-1 (yleiset 
turvallisuusvaatimukset) sekä EN 957-6 (juoksumatot, turvallisuusvaatimukset ja testausmenetelmät) 
asettamat vaatimukset.

MAAHANTUOJA 

FI 
Nordic Sports Brands Oy (FI21476243) 
Kohmankaari 3 
33100 Tampere

SE 
Sportproffsen Sverige AB (SE559274147301) 
Lindövägen 14 
186 92 Vallentuna

NO 
SCUSHI AS  (Org. nr. 998 761 697) 
Storgata 132  
3915 Porsgrunn

MANUAALI LÖYTYY MYÖS DIGITAALISENA OSOITTEESTA:  
www.fitnord.com/manuals

Kiinnitä erityisesti huomiota käyttöohjeen varoituksiin ja huomioihin.

	! TÄRKEÄÄ!

Lue kaikki ohjeet huolellisesti ennen laitteen käyttöä. Laitteen 
tekniset tiedot voivat poiketa hieman kuvista, ja niitä voidaan 
muuttaa ilmoittamatta.

Säilytä käyttöohje myöhempää käyttöä varten.

Olethan yhteydessä maahantuojaan ( Nordic Sports Brands Oy ), 
mikäli tuotteesta tai sen käytöstä herää kysymyksiä.
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1  TÄRKEÄT TURVALLISUUSTIEDOT 2  TEKNISET TIEDOT

•	 Kun olet varmistanut, että juoksumatto on asennusohjeiden mukainen, kytke virta päälle käyttöä varten.

•	 Aseta laite tasaiselle alustalle ennen käyttöä. Turvallisuuden ja mukavuuden vuoksi suositellaan jättämään 0,8 
metriä tilaa eteen, 0,8 metriä molemmille sivuille sekä 2 metriä (pituus) × 1 metri (leveys) turvatilaa taakse.

•	 Kytke virtajohto maadoitettuun pistorasiaan. Juoksumatolla tulee olla oma virtalähde. Jos virtajohto on 
vaurioitunut, ota yhteyttä huoltopalveluun tai yritykseen.

•	 Jos käytät juoksumattoa ensimmäistä kertaa, suositellaan aloittamaan alimmalla nopeudella 1 km/h ja lisäämään 
nopeutta vasta, kun tunnet olosi mukavaksi.

•	 Älä anna lasten tai lemmikkien tulla laitteen lähelle käytön aikana vaaratilanteiden välttämiseksi.

•	 Alaikäisten ja lemmikkien tulee olla aikuisen valvonnassa juoksumattoa käytettäessä.

•	 Harjoittelun aikana suositellaan käyttämään juoksu- tai urheilukenkiä, joissa on kumipohja. Älä käytä liian suuria tai 
löysiä vaatteita äläkä kenkiä kuten tohveleita, jotta ne eivät tartu juoksumattoon ja aiheuta onnettomuutta.

•	 Jos elektroninen järjestelmä vioittuu eikä laite pysähdy, hyppää nopeasti pois kävelyalueelta tai siirrä jalat 
sivulistoille, katkaise virta ja ilmoita huoltopalvelulle.

•	 Juoksumatto on tarkoitettu sisäkäyttöön, älä käytä sitä ulkona. Käyttöpaikan tulee olla puhdas, tasainen ja kuiva.

•	 Älä aseta laitetta paksulle matolle, jotta ilmanvaihto juoksumaton alla ei esty.

•	 Juoksumatto on erikoislaite; älä tee siihen muutoksia tai irrota suojakoteloa ilman syytä. Jos suojakotelo täytyy 
avata huoltoa varten, irrota ensin virtajohto.

•	 Irrota virtajohto, kun laite ei ole käytössä tai kun puhdistat sitä.

•	 Laitteen käyttöiän pidentämiseksi vältä pitkäaikaista yhtäjaksoista käyttöä. On suositeltavaa katkaista virta 2 tunnin 
käytön jälkeen ja antaa laitteen levätä 10 minuuttia ennen seuraavaa käyttöä.

•	 Käyttäjän enimmäispaino on 100 kg.

Tuotteen nimi: FitNord GO W5

Käyttöjännite: 220V/50-60Hz

Suurin käyttäjän paino: 100 kg
Mitat: 1045*489*102 mm

Bruttopaino: 15 kg

Moottorin teho: 0,65 hp

Nopeus: 1-6 km/h

Toiminto: Kävely

Kaukosäätimen aukko

Kaukosäädin

Kuusiokolo-/
ristipääavain

Juoksumaton 
voiteluöljy Käyttöohje

Pääkytkin
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3  KÄYTTÖOHJEET 4  TILAT

3.2. Kaukosäätimen toiminnot

Käynnistä/Tauko/
Pysäytä -painike

1.	 Pysäytys- tai taukotilassa paina käynnistääksesi kävelymaton.
2.	 Käynnissä ollessa paina siirtyäksesi taukotilaan.

Tietojen 
nollauspainike

Paina siirtyäksesi valmiustilaan ja nollataksesi tiedot.

MODE-painike Paina valmiustilassa siirtyäksesi ajastettuun (countdown) tilaan.

Nopeuspainikkeet   Liikkeessä ollessa voit säätää nopeutta.
Pysäytettynä voit säätää tilan ja ohjelman parametreja.

Ohjelman 
valintapainike

Paina valmiustilassa siirtyäksesi ohjelmavalikkoon ja vaihtaaksesi 
ohjelmaa.

Mykistyspainike Paina kytkeäksesi äänen päälle tai pois.

3.1. Näyttöparametrien kuvaus

TIME [AIKA] 5 - 99.59 min

SPEED [NOPEUS] 1-6 km/h

DISTANCE [MATKA] 1 - 99.99 km

CALORIES [KALORIT] 10 - 999 kcal

3.3. Kaukosäätimen pariston vaihto

1.	 Poista takakansi nuolen suuntaan. 2.	 Vaihda CR2032-paristo.
3.	 Aseta kansi takaisin nuolen 

suuntaan.

4.1. Perustila

1.	 Paina Käynnistä/Tauko-painiketta. Nopeus laskee 3:sta 1:een, summeri soi ja laite käynnistyy.
2.	 Säädä nopeutta + / − -painikkeilla 0,1 km/h välein.
3.	 Laite laskee harjoitustiedot ja päivittää näytön jatkuvasti.
4.	 Paina Käynnistä/Tauko uudelleen keskeyttääksesi harjoituksen. Näytössä näkyy “PAU”.
5.	 Tauon aikana paina Käynnistä/Tauko jatkaaksesi tai Tietojen nollaus -painiketta pysäyttääksesi.
6.	 Jos harjoitusaika ylittää 99 minuuttia 59 sekuntia, laite sammuu automaattisesti.

4.2. Ajastettu tila

•	 Paina valmiustilassa MODE siirtyäksesi ajastettuun tilaan.

•	 Aseta harjoitusaika, matka tai kalorimäärä + / − -painikkeilla ja paina sitten Käynnistä.

•	 Laite aloittaa laskennan nopeudella 1 km/h.

•	 Käytön aikana voit säätää nopeutta + / − -painikkeilla.

4.3. Ohjelmat

1.	 Paina ohjelman valintapainiketta valmiustilassa siirtyäksesi ohjelmatilaan.

2.	 Jokaisella painalluksella ohjelma vaihtuu välillä P1–P12.

3.	 Valitse harjoitusaika + / − -painikkeilla (oletus 30:00 minuuttia).

4.	 Paina Käynnistä, ja laite toimii valitun ohjelman mukaisesti.

 AIKA 
 

NOPEUS 

ASETETTU AIKA / 10 JAKSOA
*Esimerkki: jos valitset 30 minuuttia, kukin jakso kestää 3 minuuttia.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

P1 NOPEUS 2.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 2.0

P2 NOPEUS 1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 3.0 2.0 1.0

P3 NOPEUS 2.0 3.0 6.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 3.0

P4 NOPEUS 1.0 2.0 6.0 2.0 6.0 2.0 6.0 4.0 6.0 2.0

P5 NOPEUS 1.0 3.0 5.0 3.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 3.0 2.0

P6 NOPEUS 2.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 2.0

P7 NOPEUS 2.0 4.0 2.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 2.0 1.0

P8 NOPEUS 1.0 5.0 6.0 5.0 6.0 5.0 6.0 5.0 3.0 2.0

P9 NOPEUS 2.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 6.0 4.0 1.0

P10 NOPEUS 2.0 3.0 2.0 4.0 2.0 5.0 4.0 5.0 4.0 2.0

P11 NOPEUS 1.0 3.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 3.0 1.0

P12 NOPEUS 2.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 2.0 1.0
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5  HUOLTO-OHJEET 6  VIKAKOODIT

	! HUOM

Sähköiskun vaaran vähentämiseksi irrota aina virtajohto pistorasiasta ennen huoltotöiden aloittamista.

Hihnan säätö

Kävelymaton hihna on säädetty tehtaalla, mutta jokaisella käyttäjällä on taipumus painottaa enemmän oikeaa tai 
vasenta jalkaa. Jos hihna siirtyy jommallekummalle puolelle, se tulee säätää. Laitteen takaosassa on kaksi säätöpulttia. 
Kiristä puoli kierrosta sitä pulttia siltä puolelta, jonne hihna on siirtynyt, ja löysää vastaavasti toista pulttia. Pyöritä 
hihnaa tasaisesti varmistaaksesi, että se on keskellä. Jos ei ole, toista säätö.

Hihnan kireyden tarkistus ja säätö

1.	 Nosta hihnaa keskeltä: oikea kireys on noin 5–7 cm.

•	 Jos hihna luistaa kävellessä, se on liian löysä.

•	 Jos hihna tuntuu jäykältä tai aiheuttaa kitkaääniä, se on liian 
kireä.

2.	 Säädä takaosan pultteja molemmilta puolilta yhtä paljon (½ 
kierrosta kerrallaan).

•	 Kiristä: myötäpäivään

•	 Löysää: vastapäivään

3.	 Testaa säätö: käynnistä laite n. 1 km/h nopeudella 1–2 minuutin 
ajan. 

Puhdistus

Hihna voidaan puhdistaa miedolla saippualla ja vedellä. Varmista, että poistat ylimääräisen veden puhdistuksen 
jälkeen. 

Hihnan voitelu

Aktiivisessa käytössä voitele juoksuhihna joko 3 kuukauden tai 160 kilometrin välein, riippuen kumpi täyttyy ensin.

1.	 Nosta juoksuhihnaa hieman yhdeltä puolelta lähellä maton keskiosaa.
2.	 Pyyhi kävelypinta ja  juoksuhihnan sisäpinta puhtaalla, kuivalla liinalla.
3.	 Liikuta  juoksuhihnaa hitaasti käsin (tai varovasti jalalla, kun laite on POIS päältä) ja puhdista koko pituudelta.
4.	 Toista edelliset vaiheet  juoksuhihnan toisella puolella.
5.	 Aseta silikonivoiteluainepullo/suutin juoksuhihnan ja kävelypinnan väliin ja pidä pulloa hieman kallistettuna.
6.	 Levitä ohut viiva / pieni määrä 100 % silikonipohjaista juoksumattovoiteluainetta edestä taakse yhdelle puolelle.
7.	 Toista toiselle puolelle ja pyri levittämään voiteluainetta kohti kävelypinnan keskiosaa (pääasiallinen kävelyalue).
8.	 Kytke laite takaisin virtalähteeseen ja käynnistä se matalalla nopeudella (noin 1 km/h) 3–5 minuutin ajaksi ilman 

käyttäjää.
9.	 Kävele varovasti 2–3 minuuttia, jotta voiteluaine levittyy tasaisesti.

	! HUOM

Korjaustoimenpiteet ovat sallittuja vain valtuutetuille sähköasentajille.

NRO VIKAKOODI VIRHE OHJE KORJAUSRATKAISU

1 0xA2 E02
Hall-anturin 

tunnistusvirhe

1. Tarkista Hall-anturin liitin.
2. Vaihda moottori.
3. Vaihda alempi ohjainkortti.

2 0xA3 E03 Ylivirtavirhe 1. Vaihda alempi ohjainkortti.

3 0xA4 E04 Ylijännitevirhe
1. Tarkista ulkoinen AC-syöttöjännite.
2. Vaihda alempi ohjainkortti.

4 0xA5 E05 Alijännitevirhe
1. Tarkista ulkoinen AC-syöttöjännite.
2. Vaihda alempi ohjainkortti.

5 0xA6 E06 Ylikuormitusvirhe
1. Tarkista, onko juoksuhihnan vastus poikkeava.
2. Vaihda moottori.
3. Vaihda alempi ohjainkortti.

6 0xA8 E08
Alakortin 

ylikuumenemisvirhe
1. Tarkista, onko juoksuhihnan vastus poikkeava.
2. Vaihda alempi ohjainkortti.

7 0xA9 E09
Nostomoottorin 
tunnistusvirhe

1. Tarkista, onko nostomoottorissa vikaa.

8 0xAB E11
UVW-kolmivaihejohdon 

katkosvirhe

1. Tarkista, onko moottorijohdossa vikaa.
2. Vaihda moottori.
3. Vaihda alempi ohjainkortti.
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EN CONGRATULATIONS ON 
PURCHASING THE   
FITNORD GO W5 WALKING 
PAD!

FOR YOUR SAFETY, PLEASE READ THIS MANUAL  
CAREFULLY BEFORE USE.

DISCLAIMER

All rights reserved. The product and user manual are subject to change. The user manual may contain 
translation errors. Technical data are subject to change without notice. The importer is not responsible for 
damage caused by use contrary to the instructions for use.

MANUFACTURER'S DECLARATION

FitNord declares that the product complies with the Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC and the requirements 
set by standards EN 957-1 (general safety requirements) and EN 957-6 (treadmills, safety requirements and 
test methods).

IMPORTER 

FI 
Nordic Sports Brands Oy (FI21476243) 
Kohmankaari 3 
33100 Tampere 
consumer@nsbrands.com

SE 
Sportproffsen Sverige AB (SE559274147301) 
Lindövägen 14 
186 92 Vallentuna

NO 
SCUSHI AS  (Org. nr. 998 761 697) 
Storgata 132  
3915 Porsgrunn

THE MANUAL IS ALSO AVAILABLE DIGITALLY AT:  
www.fitnord.com/manuals

Pay particular attention to the warnings and notes in the user manual.

	! IMPORTANT!

Please read all instructions carefully before using this product. 
Retain this manual for future reference. The specifications of 
this product may vary slightly from the illustrations and are 
subject to change without notice.

Please contact the importer (Nordic Sports Brands Oy) if you have any 
questions about the product or its use.
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•	 After confirming that the treadmill complies with the installation instructions, turn on the power supply for use.

•	 Lay the machine flat before use. For safety and comfort, it is recommended to leave 0.8 meters of space in the 
front, 0.8 meters of safety space on both sides of the machine, and 2 meters (length) * 1 meter (width) of safety 
space in the back.

•	 Plug the power cord into a power socket with a safe ground. The power supply of the treadmill is dedicated. If the 
power cord is damaged, please consult the after-sales service personnel or contact the company.

•	 If it is the first time to use the treadmill, it is recommended to start from the lowest speed of 1km/h until you feel 
comfortable and then increase the speed.

•	 When using the machine, do not let children and pets get close to it to prevent danger.

•	 Minors and pets should be accompanied by adults when using the treadmill.

•	 When exercising, it is recommended to wear running shoes or sports shoes with rubber. Please do not wear clothes 
that are too big or too loose, or wear shoes such as slippers, so as not to get caught on the treadmill and cause 
safety accidents.

•	 If the electronic system fails and cannot stop, please quickly jump out of the walking area or put your feet on the 
side strips on both sides, turn off the power in time, and notify the atter-sales statt.

•	 The treadmill is an indoor device, please do not use it outdoors. The place of use requires cleanliness, flatness, and 
moisture-proof.

•	 Please do not put the machine on a thick carpet to avoid affecting the air flow under the treadmill.

•	 The treadmill is a special machine, please do not modify it at will, and do not remove the machine protective cover 
at will. If the protective cover needs to be opened for maintenance, please unplug the power cord first.

•	 Please unplug the power cord when not in use or cleaning the machine.

•	 In order to enhance the service life of the machine, avoid long-term operation. It is recommended to turn off the 
power after 2 hours of use and let the machine rest for 10 minutes before using it.

•	 Maximum user weight is 100 kg.

1  IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTION 2  PRODUCT SPECIFICATION

Product name: FitNord GO W5

Operating voltage: 220V/50-60Hz

Max user weight: 100 kg
Dimensions: 1045*489*102 mm

Gross weight: 15 kg

Motor value: 0,65 hp

Speed: 1-6 km/h

Function: Walking

Remote control hole

Remote control

Allen/phillips 
wrench

Running belt 
oiler

Instruction 
manual

Main power switch
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3  OPERATIONAL INSTRUCTIONS

3.2. Remote control function

Start/Pause/
Stop button

1.	 In the stop or pause state, press to start the walking pad.
2.	 In the running state, press to pause the walking pad.

Data clearing 
button

Press the button in to enter the standby mode and reset data.

MODE button In standby mode, press the button to enter the countdown 
mode.

Speed buttons   
When in motion, you can adjust the speed.  
When stopped, you can adjust the parameters under the mode 
and program.

Program 
selection 
button

Press the key in standby mode to enter program menu and 
switch programs.

Mute button Press this button to turn the sound on or off.

3.1. Display parameter description

TIME 5 - 99.59 min

SPEED 1-6 km/h

DISTANCE 1 - 99.99 km

CALORIES 10 - 999 kcal

3.3. Remote control battery replacement

1.	 Remove the cover on the back in 
the direction of the arrow.

2.	 Replace the CR2032 battery.
3.	 After replacement, replace the 
cover in the direction of the arrow.

4  MODES

4.1. Basic mode

1.	 Press the Start/Pause button. The Speed countdown runs from 3 to 1, a buzzer sounds, and the treadmill starts.
2.	 Use the Speed + and Speed − buttons to adjust the speed in increments of 0.1 km/h.
3.	 The treadmill calculates exercise data and continuously updates the display.
4.	 Press the Start/Pause button again to pause the workout. The display will show “PAU.”
5.	 While paused, press Start/Pause to resume exercising, or press the Data Clear button to stop.
6.	 If the exercise time exceeds 99 minutes and 59 seconds, the treadmill will automatically shut down.

4.2. Countdown mode

In standby state, press te MODE button to enter countdown mode. In each mode, you can set the exercise time, 
distance, and calorie value by + / - buttons, and then press the start button. The treadmill will count down at a speed 
of 1KM/H. During operation, you can control the treadmill exercise speed again by speed plus/minus.

4.3. Programs

1.	 Press the Program selection button in standby mode to enter the exercise program mode.
2.	 Each time you press the program button, the treadmill will switch from P1-P12.
3.	 Press the speed plus/minus button to select the exercise time. The default exercise time is 30:00 minutes.
4.	 Press the start button, and the treadmill will work according to the program set in the following See the following 

program diagram for details.

 TIME 

SPEED 

SET TIME/10 TIME PERIODS
*As an example, if you select 30 minutes, each period will be 3 minutes long.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

P1 SPEED 2.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 2.0

P2 SPEED 1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 3.0 2.0 1.0

P3 SPEED 2.0 3.0 6.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 3.0

P4 SPEED 1.0 2.0 6.0 2.0 6.0 2.0 6.0 4.0 6.0 2.0

P5 SPEED 1.0 3.0 5.0 3.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 3.0 2.0

P6 SPEED 2.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 2.0

P7 SPEED 2.0 4.0 2.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 2.0 1.0

P8 SPEED 1.0 5.0 6.0 5.0 6.0 5.0 6.0 5.0 3.0 2.0

P9 SPEED 2.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 6.0 4.0 1.0

P10 SPEED 2.0 3.0 2.0 4.0 2.0 5.0 4.0 5.0 4.0 2.0

P11 SPEED 1.0 3.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 3.0 1.0

P12 SPEED 2.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 2.0 1.0
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5  MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

	! NOTE

To reduce the risk of electrical shock, always remove the cable from the socket before any maintenance.

Belt adjustment

Your walking pad's belt has been adjusted at the factory, but each user has a tendency to be "right" or "left" footed. If 
the belt moves to either side, it needs to be adjusted. There are two adjustment bolts at the rear of the unit. Tighten 
by half a turn the bolt on the side towards which the belt has shifted and correspondingly loosen the bolt on the other 
side. Rotate the belt smoothly to ensure that it is correctly centered-if not, repeat the adjustment.

Belt Tension Check and Adjustment

1.	 Lift the belt at the center: correct tension is about 5–7 cm.

•	 If the belt slips during walking, it is too loose.

•	 If the belt feels stiff or makes friction noise, it is too tight.

2.	 Adjust the rear bolts equally on both sides (¼ turn at a time).

•	 Tighten: turn clockwise

•	 Loosen: turn counterclockwise

3.	 Always test after adjustment: run at about 1 km/h for 1–2 
minutes. 

Cleaning

The belt may be cleaned by a mild soap and water. Be sure to remove any excess water after cleaning. 

Belt lubrication

When in active use, lubricate the running belt every 3 months or every 160 kilometers, depending on which comes 
first.

1.	 Lift the belt slightly on one side (near the middle of the mat).
2.	 Using a clean, dry cloth, wipe the deck and the inside surface of the belt.
3.	 Move the belt slowly by hand (or gently with your foot while the mat is OFF) and clean along the full length.
4.	 Repeat Steps 2–4 on the other side of the belt.
5.	 Place the silicone lubricant bottle/nozzle between the belt and the deck, and hold it slightly tilted.
6.	 Apply a thin line / small trickle of 100% silicone treadmill lubricant from the front to the back on one side.
7.	 Repeat on the other side, aiming toward the center of the deck (under the main walking area).
8.	 Plug the mat back in and run it at low speed (about 1 km/h) for 3–5 minutes with no one standing on it.
9.	 Walk gently on the mat for 2–3 minutes to help spread the lubricant evenly.

6  ERROR CODES

	! NOTE

The repair solutions are only for certified electricians to attempt.

NO ERROR CODE ERROR INSTRUCTION REPAIR SOLUTION

1 0xA2 E02 Hall detection error
1. Check the Hall line terminal.
2. Change the motor. 
3. Change the lower control.

2 0xA3 E03 Overcurrent error 1. Change the lower control.

3 0xA4 E04 Overvoltage error
1. Check the external input AC power.
2. Change the lower control.

4 0xA5 E05 Undervoltage error
1. Check the external input AC power.
2. Change the lower control.

5 0xA6 E06 Overload error

1. Check if the running belt resistance is 
abnormal.
2. Change the motor.
3. Change the lower control.

6 0xA8 E08
Down control overheat 

error

1. Check if the running belt resistance is 
abnormal.
2. Change the lower control.

7 0xA9 E09
Lifting motor detection 

error
1. Check if the lifting motor is abnormal.

8 0xAB E11
UVW three-wire open 

circuit error

1. Check if the motor line is abnormal.
2. Change the motor.
3. Change the lower control.
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SE GRATTIS TILL KÖPET AV   
FITNORD GO W5 GÅBAND!

FÖR DIN SÄKERHET, LÄS DENNA BRUKSANVISNING NOGGRANT 
FÖRE ANVÄNDNING.

ANSVARSFRISKRIVNING

Alla rättigheter förbehållna. Produkten och användarmanualen kan ändras. Användarmanualen kan innehålla 
översättningsfel. Tekniska data kan ändras utan föregående meddelande. Importören ansvarar inte för skador 
som orsakats av användning i strid med bruksanvisningen.

TILLVERKARENS INTYG

FitNord intygar att produkten uppfyller maskindirektivet 2006/42/EG och kraven enligt standarderna EN 957-1 
(allmänna säkerhetskrav) och EN 957-6 (löpband, säkerhetskrav och testmetoder).

IMPORTÖR 

FI 
Nordic Sports Brands Oy (FI21476243) 
Kohmankaari 3 
33100 Tampere 
consumer@nsbrands.com

SE 
Sportproffsen Sverige AB (SE559274147301) 
Lindövägen 14 
186 92 Vallentuna

NO 
SCUSHI AS  (Org. nr. 998 761 697) 
Storgata 132  
3915 Porsgrunn

MANUALEN FINNS OCKSÅ TILLGÄNGLIG DIGITALT PÅ: 
www.fitnord.com/manuals

Var särskilt uppmärksam på varningarna och anmärkningarna i 
bruksanvisningen.

	! VIKTIGT!

Läs noga igenom alla anvisningar innan du använder 
produkten. Spara bruksanvisningen för framtida bruk.

Produktens specifikationer kan skilja sig något från bilderna 
och kan komma att ändras utan föregående meddelande.

Ta kontakt med importören (Nordic Sports Brands Oy) om du har 
frågor om produkten eller dess användning. 
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1  VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR 2 TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER

•	 När du har bekräftat att gåbandet uppfyller installationsanvisningarna, slå på strömmen för användning.

•	 Placera maskinen plant innan användning. Av säkerhets- och komfortskäl rekommenderas att lämna 0,8 meter 
fritt utrymme framför, 0,8 meter på båda sidor samt 2 meter (längd) × 1 meter (bredd) säkerhetsutrymme bakom 
maskinen.

•	 Anslut strömkabeln till ett jordat eluttag. Gåbandet ska ha en egen strömförsörjning. Om strömkabeln är skadad, 
kontakta servicepersonal eller företaget.

•	 Vid första användningen rekommenderas att börja med den lägsta hastigheten 1 km/h och öka hastigheten när du 
känner dig bekväm.

•	 Låt inte barn eller husdjur komma nära maskinen under användning för att undvika fara.

•	 Minderåriga och husdjur ska vara under uppsikt av en vuxen vid användning av gåbandet.

•	 Vid träning rekommenderas att bära löparskor eller sportskor med gummisula. Använd inte för stora eller löst 
sittande kläder eller skor som tofflor, för att undvika att fastna i gåbandet och orsaka olyckor.

•	 Om det elektroniska systemet slutar fungera och maskinen inte stannar, hoppa snabbt av löpytan eller ställ 
fötterna på sidolisterna, stäng av strömmen och kontakta servicepersonal.

•	 Gåbandet är avsett för inomhusbruk, använd det inte utomhus. Användningsplatsen ska vara ren, plan och torr.

•	 Placera inte maskinen på en tjock matta eftersom det kan påverka luftflödet under gåbandet.

•	 Gåbandet är en specialmaskin; modifiera det inte och ta inte bort skyddskåpan utan anledning. Om skyddet 
behöver öppnas för underhåll, dra först ur strömkabeln.

•	 Dra ur strömkabeln när maskinen inte används eller rengörs.

•	 För att förlänga maskinens livslängd, undvik långvarig drift. Det rekommenderas att stänga av strömmen efter 2 
timmars användning och låta maskinen vila i 10 minuter innan den används igen.

•	 Maximal användarvikt är 100 kg.

Produktnamn: FitNord GO W5

Driftspänning: 220V/50-60Hz

Maximal användarvikt: 100 kg
Mått: 1045*489*102 mm

Bruttovikt: 15 kg

Motoreffekt: 0,65 hp

Hastighet: 1-6 km/h

Funktion: Gång

Hål för fjärrkontroll

Fjärrkontroll

Insex-/stjärnmejsel Smörjmedel för 
gåband Bruksanvisning

Huvudströmbrytare
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3  ANVÄNDNINGSANVISNINGAR 4  PROGRAM

3.2. Fjärrkontrollens funktioner

Start/Paus/Stopp-
knapp

1.	 I stopp- eller pausläge: tryck för att starta gåbandet.
2.	 Under drift: tryck för att pausa.

Datatömnings-
knapp

Tryck för att gå till standby-läge och nollställa data.

MODE-knapp Tryck i standby-läge för att gå till nedräkningsläge.

Hastighets-
knappar

  Under rörelse kan du justera hastigheten.
I stopp-läge kan du justera parametrar i läge och program.

Programvals-
knapp

Tryck i standby-läge för att öppna programmenyn och byta 
program.

Ljud av/på-knapp Tryck för att slå på eller stänga av ljudet.

3.1. Beskrivning av displayparametrar

TIME [TID] 5 - 99.59 min

SPEED [HASTIGHET] 1-6 km/h

DISTANCE [DISTANS] 1 - 99.99 km

CALORIES [KALORIER] 10 - 999 kcal

3.3. Batteribyte i fjärrkontrollen

1.	 Ta bort bakstycket i pilens riktning. 2.	 Byt CR2032-batteriet. 3.	 Sätt tillbaka locket i pilens riktning.

4.1. Grundläge

1.	 Tryck på Start/Paus. Hastigheten räknar ner från 3 till 1, en signal hörs och gåbandet startar.
2.	 Justera hastigheten med + / − i steg om 0,1 km/h.
3.	 Gåbandet beräknar träningsdata och uppdaterar displayen kontinuerligt.
4.	 Tryck på Start/Paus igen för att pausa. Displayen visar “PAU”.
5.	 Under paus, tryck på Start/Paus för att fortsätta eller Datatömning för att stoppa.
6.	 Om träningstiden överstiger 99 minuter och 59 sekunder stängs gåbandet av automatiskt.

4.2. Nedräkningsläge

•	 Tryck på MODE i standby-läge för att gå till nedräkningsläge.

•	 Ställ in träningstid, distans eller kalorier med + / − och tryck sedan Start.

•	 Gåbandet startar med 1 km/h.

•	 Under drift kan hastigheten justeras med + / −.

4.3. Programs

1.	 Tryck på programvalsknappen i standby-läge för att gå till programläge.

2.	 Varje tryck växlar mellan P1–P12.

3.	 Välj träningstid med + / − (standard 30:00 minuter).

4.	 Tryck på Start för att köra valt program.

 TID 

HASTIGHET 

INSTÄLLD TID / 10 PERIODER
*Exempel: vid 30 minuter är varje period 3 minuter.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

P1 HASTIGHET 2.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 2.0

P2 HASTIGHET 1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 3.0 2.0 1.0

P3 HASTIGHET 2.0 3.0 6.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 3.0

P4 HASTIGHET 1.0 2.0 6.0 2.0 6.0 2.0 6.0 4.0 6.0 2.0

P5 HASTIGHET 1.0 3.0 5.0 3.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 3.0 2.0

P6 HASTIGHET 2.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 2.0

P7 HASTIGHET 2.0 4.0 2.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 2.0 1.0

P8 HASTIGHET 1.0 5.0 6.0 5.0 6.0 5.0 6.0 5.0 3.0 2.0

P9 HASTIGHET 2.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 6.0 4.0 1.0

P10 HASTIGHET 2.0 3.0 2.0 4.0 2.0 5.0 4.0 5.0 4.0 2.0

P11 HASTIGHET 1.0 3.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 3.0 1.0

P12 HASTIGHET 2.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 2.0 1.0
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5  UNDERHÅLLSANVISNINGAR 6  FELKODER

	! OBS

För att minska risken för elektriska stötar ska du alltid dra ur stickkontakten ur vägguttaget innan något 
underhåll utförs.

Justering av bandet

Gåbandet är justerat i fabrik, men det är vanligt att olika användare belastar höger/vänster fot olika mycket. Om 
bandet glider åt något håll behöver justeras. Det finns två justeringsbultar på baksidan av enheten. Dra åt bulten på 
den sida som bandet har förskjutits mot med ett halvt varv och lossa motsvarande bult på den andra sidan. Testa 
bandet för att säkerställa att det är centrerat. Om det inte är korrekt centrerat, upprepa justeringen.

Kontroll och justering av bandspänning

1.	 Lyft bandet vid mitten: korrekt spänning är cirka 5–7 cm.

•	 Om bandet slirar när du går är det för löst.

•	 Om bandet känns trögt eller ger friktionsljud är det för hårt 
spänt.

2.	 Justera de bakre bultarna lika mycket på båda sidor (¼ varv åt 
gången).

•	 Spänn: medurs

•	 Lossa: moturs

3.	 Testa alltid efter justering: kör på ca 1 km/h i 1–2 minuter. 

Rengöring

Bandet kan rengöras med mild tvål och vatten. Se till att torka bort överflödigt vatten efter rengöring. 

Smörjning av bandet

Vid aktiv användning skall gåbandet smörjas var tredje månad eller var 160 kilometer, beroende på vilket som inträffar 
först.

1.	 Lyft bandet något på ena sidan (nära mitten av bandet).
2.	 Torka av däcket och bandets insida med en ren, torr trasa.
3.	 Flytta bandet långsamt för hand (eller försiktigt med foten när bandet är AVSTÄNGD) och rengör längs hela 

bandets längd.
4.	 Upprepa stegen på den andra sidan av bandet.
5.	 Placera silikonflaskan/munstycket mellan bandet och däcket och håll flaskan lätt lutad.
6.	 Applicera en tunn linje / en liten mängd 100 % silikonbaserat smörjmedel från fram till bak på ena sidan.
7.	 Upprepa på den andra sidan och försök nå mitten av däcket (under huvudsakliga gångytan).
8.	 Släpp bandet bandet igen och kör den på låg hastighet (cirka 1 km/h) i 3–5 minuter utan att någon står på den.
9.	 Gå försiktigt på bandet i 2–3 minuter för att hjälpa smörjmedlet att fördelas jämnt.

	! OBS

Reparationsåtgärder får endast utföras av certifierade elektriker.

NR FELKOD FEL INSTRUKTION REPARATIONSLÖSNING

1 0xA2 E02
Hall-

sensordetekteringsfel

1. Kontrollera Hall-sensorns anslutning.
2. Byt motor.
3. Byt underkortet (styrkortet).

2 0xA3 E03 Överströmsfel 1. Byt underkortet.

3 0xA4 E04 Överspänningsfel
1. Kontrollera extern AC-ingångsspänning.
2. Byt underkortet.

4 0xA5 E05 Underspänningsfel
1. Kontrollera extern AC-ingångsspänning.
2. Byt underkortet.

5 0xA6 E06 Överbelastningsfel

1. Kontrollera om gåbandets motstånd är 
onormalt.
2. Byt motor.
3. Byt underkortet.

6 0xA8 E08
Överhettningsfel i 

underkortet

1. Kontrollera om gåbandets motstånd är 
onormalt.
2. Byt underkortet.

7 0xA9 E09 Lyftmotordetekteringsfel 1. Kontrollera om lyftmotorn är defekt.

8 0xAB E11
UVW trefas ledningsfel 

(öppen krets)

1. Kontrollera om motorledningen är defekt.
2. Byt motor.
3. Byt underkortet.
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NO GRATULERER MED KJØPET 
AV FITNORD GO W5 
GÅMØLLE!

FOR DIN SIKKERHET, LES DENNE BRUKERHÅNDBOKEN  
NØYE FØR BRUK.

ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE

Alle rettigheter forbeholdt. Produktet og brukerhåndboken kan endres. Brukerhåndboken kan inneholde 
oversettelsesfeil. Tekniske data kan endres uten varsel. Importøren er ikke ansvarlig for skader forårsaket av 
bruk i strid med bruksanvisningen.

PRODUSENTENS ERKLÆRING

FitNord bekrefter at produktet oppfyller maskindirektivet 2006/42/EF og kravene satt av standardene EN 957-
1 (generelle sikkerhetskrav) og EN 957-6 (tredemøller, sikkerhetskrav og testmetoder).

IMPORTØR 

FI 
Nordic Sports Brands Oy (FI21476243) 
Kohmankaari 3 
33100 Tampere 
consumer@nsbrands.com

SE 
Sportproffsen Sverige AB (SE559274147301) 
Lindövägen 14 
186 92 Vallentuna

NO 
SCUSHI AS  (Org. nr. 998 761 697) 
Storgata 132  
3915 Porsgrunn

MANUALEN ER OGSÅ TILGJENGELIG DIGITALT PÅ: 
www.fitnord.com/manuals

Vær spesielt oppmerksom på advarslene og merknadene i 
brukerhåndboken.

	! VIKTIG!

Vennligst les alle instruksjoner nøye før du bruker dette 
produktet. Oppbevar denne manualen for fremtidig referanse. 
Spesifikasjonene for dette produktet kan avvike litt fra 
illustrasjonene og kan endres uten forvarsel.

Kontakt importøren (Nordic Sports Brands Oy) hvis du har spørsmål 
om produktet eller bruken av det. 
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1 SIKKERHET 2 TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER

•	 Etter å ha bekreftet at tredemøllen er i samsvar med installasjonsinstruksjonene, slå på strømmen for bruk.

•	 Plasser maskinen flatt før bruk. Av hensyn til sikkerhet og komfort anbefales det å ha 0,8 meter fri plass foran, 0,8 
meter på begge sider og 2 meter (lengde) × 1 meter (bredde) sikkerhetsområde bak maskinen.

•	 Koble strømledningen til en jordet stikkontakt. Tredemøllen skal ha egen strømtilførsel. Hvis strømledningen er 
skadet, kontakt servicepersonell eller selskapet.

•	 Ved første gangs bruk anbefales det å starte med laveste hastighet 1 km/t og øke hastigheten når du føler deg 
komfortabel.

•	 Ikke la barn eller kjæledyr komme nær maskinen under bruk for å unngå fare.

•	 Mindreårige og kjæledyr skal være under oppsyn av en voksen ved bruk av tredemøllen.

•	 Under trening anbefales det å bruke joggesko eller treningssko med gummisåle. Ikke bruk for store eller 
løstsittende klær eller sko som tøfler, for å unngå å bli sittende fast og forårsake ulykker.

•	 Hvis det elektroniske systemet svikter og maskinen ikke stopper, hopp raskt av løpeflaten eller sett føttene på 
sidelistene, slå av strømmen og kontakt servicepersonell.

•	 Tredemøllen er beregnet for innendørs bruk; ikke bruk den utendørs. Bruksstedet skal være rent, flatt og tørt.

•	 Ikke plasser maskinen på et tykt teppe, da dette kan påvirke luftstrømmen under tredemøllen.

•	 Tredemøllen er en spesialmaskin; ikke foreta endringer og ikke fjern beskyttelsesdekselet uten grunn. Hvis 
dekselet må åpnes for vedlikehold, trekk først ut strømledningen.

•	 Trekk ut strømledningen når maskinen ikke er i bruk eller ved rengjøring.

•	 For å forlenge maskinens levetid, unngå langvarig kontinuerlig drift. Det anbefales å slå av strømmen etter 2 timers 
bruk og la maskinen hvile i 10 minutter før den tas i bruk igjen.

•	 Maksimal brukervekt er 100 kg.

Produktnavn: FitNord GO W5

Driftsspenning: 220V/50-60Hz

Maksimal brukervekt: 100 kg
Mål: 1045*489*102 mm

Bruttovekt: 15 kg

Motoreffekt: 0,65 hp

Hastighet: 1-6 km/h

Funksjon: Gåing

Hull for fjernkontroll

Fjernkontroll

Unbrako-/
stjerneskrutrekker

Smøremiddel for 
gåmølle Brukermanual

Hovedstrømbryter
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3  BRUK 4  MODUSER

3.2. Fjernkontrollens funksjoner

Start/Pause/Stopp-
knapp

1.	 I stopp- eller pausemodus: trykk for å starte gåbåndet.
2.	 Under drift: trykk for å pause.

Nullstillingsknapp Trykk for å gå til standby-modus og nullstille data.

MODE-knapp Trykk i standby-modus for å gå til nedtellingsmodus.

Hastighetsknapper   Under bevegelse kan du justere hastigheten.
Når stoppet kan du justere parametere i modus og program.

Programvalgknapp Trykk i standby-modus for å gå til programmenyen og bytte 
program.

Lyd av/på-knapp Trykk for å slå lyden av eller på.

3.1. Beskrivelse av displayparametere

TIME [TID] 5 - 99.59 min

SPEED [HASTIGHET] 1-6 km/h

DISTANCE [DISTANSE] 1 - 99.99 km

CALORIES [KALORIER] 10 - 999 kcal

3.3. Bytte batteri i fjernkontrollen

1.	 Fjern dekselet på baksiden i pilens 
retning.

2.	 Bytt CR2032-batteriet.
3.	 Sett dekselet tilbake i pilens 

retning.

4.1. Grunnmodus

1.	 Trykk på Start/Pause. Hastigheten teller ned fra 3 til 1, et signal høres og tredemøllen starter.
2.	 Juster hastigheten med + / − i trinn på 0,1 km/t.
3.	 Tredemøllen beregner treningsdata og oppdaterer displayet kontinuerlig.
4.	 Trykk på Start/Pause igjen for å pause. Displayet viser “PAU”.
5.	 I pause, trykk Start/Pause for å fortsette eller Nullstilling for å stoppe.
6.	 Hvis treningstiden overstiger 99 minutter og 59 sekunder, slår tredemøllen seg automatisk av.

4.2. Nedtellingsmodus

•	 Trykk på MODE i standby-modus for å gå til nedtellingsmodus.

•	 Still inn treningstid, distanse eller kalorier med + / − og trykk Start.

•	 Tredemøllen starter med 1 km/t.

•	 Under drift kan hastigheten justeres med + / −.

4.3. Programs

1.	 Trykk på programvalgknappen i standby-modus for å gå til programmodus.

2.	 Hvert trykk bytter mellom P1–P12.

3.	 Velg treningstid med + / − (standard 30:00 minutter).

4.	 Trykk Start for å kjøre valgt program.

 TID 

HASTIGHET 

INNSTILT TID / 10 PERIODER
*Eksempel: Ved 30 minutter varer hver periode i 3 minutter.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

P1 HASTIGHET 2.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 2.0

P2 HASTIGHET 1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 3.0 2.0 1.0

P3 HASTIGHET 2.0 3.0 6.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 3.0

P4 HASTIGHET 1.0 2.0 6.0 2.0 6.0 2.0 6.0 4.0 6.0 2.0

P5 HASTIGHET 1.0 3.0 5.0 3.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 3.0 2.0

P6 HASTIGHET 2.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 2.0

P7 HASTIGHET 2.0 4.0 2.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 2.0 1.0

P8 HASTIGHET 1.0 5.0 6.0 5.0 6.0 5.0 6.0 5.0 3.0 2.0

P9 HASTIGHET 2.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 6.0 4.0 1.0

P10 HASTIGHET 2.0 3.0 2.0 4.0 2.0 5.0 4.0 5.0 4.0 2.0

P11 HASTIGHET 1.0 3.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 3.0 1.0

P12 HASTIGHET 2.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 2.0 1.0
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5  VEDLIKEHOLD 6  FEILKODER

	! MERK

For å redusere risikoen for elektrisk støt, trekk alltid støpselet ut av stikkontakten før vedlikehold.

Justering av beltet

Beltet på gåmøllen er justert fra fabrikken, men hver bruker har en tendens til å belaste mer på høyre eller venstre fot. 
Dersom beltet beveger seg til den ene siden, må det justeres. Det finnes to justeringsbolter bak på enheten. Stram 
bolten på den siden beltet har forskjøvet seg mot med en halv omdreining, og løsne tilsvarende bolten på den andre 
siden. Roter beltet jevnt for å sikre at det er riktig sentrert. Hvis det ikke er sentrert, gjenta justeringen.

Kontroll og justering av beltestramming

1.	 Løft beltet ved midten: riktig stramming er ca. 5–7 cm.

•	 Hvis beltet glipper under gange, er det for løst.

•	 Hvis beltet føles tregt eller lager friksjonslyd, er det for 
stramt.

2.	 Juster bakre bolter likt på begge sider (¼ omdreining av 
gangen).

•	 Stramme: med klokken

•	 Løsne: mot klokken

3.	 Test alltid etter justering: kjør ca. 1 km/t i 1–2 minutter.

Rengjøring

Beltet kan rengjøres med mild såpe og vann. Sørg for å tørke bort overflødig vann etter rengjøring. 

Smøring av beltet

Ved aktiv bruk bør du smøre gåmøllens band/belte hver 3. måned eller hver 160 kilometer, avhengig av hva som 
inntreffer først.

1.	 Løft beltet litt på den ene siden (nær midten av belet).
2.	 Tørk av løpeplaten og innsiden av beltet med en ren, tørr klut.
3.	 Flytt beltet sakte for hånd (eller forsiktig med foten når møllen er AV) og rengjør langs hele lengden.
4.	 Gjenta stegene på den andre siden av beltet.
5.	 Plasser silikonflasken/munnstykket mellom beltet og løpeplaten, og hold flasken lett på skrå.
6.	 Påfør en tynn stripe / en liten mengde 100 % silikonbasert tredemølle-smøremiddel fra front til bak på den ene 

siden.
7.	 Gjenta på den andre siden og forsøk å nå midten av løpeplaten (under hovedområdet for gange).
8.	 Koble gåmøllen til strøm igjen og kjør den på lav hastighet (ca. 1 km/t) i 3–5 minutter uten at noen står på den.
9.	 Gå forsiktig i 2–3 minutter for å hjelpe smøremiddelet å fordele seg jevnt.

	! MERK

Reparasjoner skal kun utføres av sertifiserte elektrikere.

NR FEILKODE FEIL INSTRUKSJON REPARASJONSLØSNING

1 0xA2 E02 Hall-sensor deteksjonsfeil
1. Kontroller Hall-sensorens tilkobling.
2. Bytt motor.
3. Bytt underkontroller (styrekort).

2 0xA3 E03 Overstrømsfeil 1. Bytt underkontroller.

3 0xA4 E04 Overspenningsfeil
1. Kontroller ekstern AC-inngangsspenning.
2. Bytt underkontroller.

4 0xA5 E05 Underspenningsfeil
1. Kontroller ekstern AC-inngangsspenning.
2. Bytt underkontroller.

5 0xA6 E06 Overbelastningsfeil

1. Kontroller om motstanden i løpebåndet er 
unormal.
2. Bytt motor.
3. Bytt underkontroller.

6 0xA8 E08
Overopphetingsfeil i 

underkontroller

1. Kontroller om motstanden i løpebåndet er 
unormal.
2. Bytt underkontroller.

7 0xA9 E09 Løftemotor deteksjonsfeil 1. Kontroller om løftemotoren er defekt.

8 0xAB E11
UVW trefase åpen krets-

feil

1. Kontroller om motorledningen er defekt.
2. Bytt motor.
3. Bytt underkontroller.




